Docket Nos.: W-1040, Sub 10 and W-1328, Sub 4

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR SALE OF UTILITY SYSTEM

This Second Amendment to Agreement for Sale of Utility System (“Second
Amendment™) is made and entered into this_/Z-_day of April, 2022, by and between RED BIRD
UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company
(“Buyer”), and BEAR DEN ACRES DEVELOPMENT, INC., a North Carolina corporation and
BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN RESORT INC., together (the “Seller™), collectively (the “Parties™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Sale of Utility System
dated, October 23, 2019, as amended by the Amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement
dated November 25, 2020, with respect to the sale and purchase of certain utility systems in North
Carolina (together the “Agreement”™);

WHEREAS, by entering into this Second Amendment, the Parties desire to amend and
modify the Agreement as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties hereby
agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Seller, as such term is defined in the Agreement. shall be amended to include Bear Den
Mountain Resort, Inc., a North Carolina Corporation, in that both Bear Den Mountain
Resort, Inc. and Bear Den Acres Development, Inc., are the respective owners of the
Assets, and each of the respective Setlers will transfer rights in the respective Assets at the
Closing to the Buyer.

2. Buyer, as such term is defined in the Amendment to Agreement for Sale of Utility System
dated November 25, 2020, shall be amended and replaced with Red Bird Utility Operating
Company, LL.C, a North Carolina limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Second Amendment as of
the day and year first above written either simultaneously or in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original. but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument,

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS}

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



SELLER:

BEAR DEN ACRES DEVELOPMENT,
INC., a North Carolina corporation

By:%//}v’ //’"’/J :

ark A. Krauss, President

BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN RESORT,

BUYER:

RED BIRD UTILITY OPERATING
COMPANY, LLC, a North Carolina limited
liability company

-

Bv: Josiah Cox [Apr 13,2022 09:41 CDT)

Josiah M. Cox. President

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022

INC., a North Carolina corporation

i 7 o foer,

tk A. Krauss, President




AGREEMENT FOR SALE OF UTILITY SYSTEM

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”), is made and entered into this 23" day of October,
2019, by and between CENTRAL STATES WATER RESOURCES, INC. a Missouri
corporation, or its affiliate ("Buyer"), and BEAR DEN ACRES DEVELOPMENT, INC.
(“Seller”), collectively (“Parties”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller has developed and operates, as a regulated water corporation, water
facilities, in the area more particularly described and depicted in the documents attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”, situated in McDowell County, North Carolina (hereinafter the “System”); and

WHEREAS, Buyer is a corporation, organized and existing under the constitution and the
laws of the State of Missouri, with all the requisite power necessary to enter into the transaction
described hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, Seller is a corporation, organized and existing under the constitution and the
laws of the State of North Carolina, with all the requisite power necessary to enter into the
transaction described hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell, and Buyer desires to purchase, all the assets, property
and real estate connected with the System including, but not limited to, all associated
improvements for the conveyance of water to each of the customers connected to the service area
(defined further below as “Assets”); and

WHEREAS, the parties have reached an understanding with respect to the sale by Seller
and the purchase by Buyer of all of the Assets (as hereinafter defined) of the System.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed that:

1. SALE OF ASSETS.

For and in consideration of the receipt of the Purchase Price, as set forth below, and the
covenants and promises hereinafter set forth, Seller agrees that on the date of the Closing (as
hereinafter defined), Seller shall sell, transfer, assign and deliver to Buyer, or Buyer’s designated
affiliate, all of Seller's then existing assets pertaining to the provision of water service in the System
located in McDowell County, in the State of North Carolina, and related properties, including,
without limitation, the following:

A. The land, improvements thereon, easements, rights of way, permits and leases

-1-
Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



related to the System area depicted in Exhibit “4” and/or generally described in Exhibit
“B”, attached hereto;

B. All of Seller's installed water service facilities, equipment, lines, plant, pipes,
manholes and appurtenances;

C. Any machinery and equipment such as meters, tools, devices, mobile work
equipment, and all furniture, fixtures, machinery, supplies and other tangible items, if any,
located in McDowell County, North Carolina, and used or held for use in connection with
the System as generally described in Exhibit “C”, attached hereto;

D. All of Seller's rights, title and interest in and to any franchise agreements,
franchise rights, warranties, contracts, supply contracts, agreements, bonds or other
financial assurances or guaranties, and customer deposits, if any, pertaining to, allocable
to or arising out of the provision of water service in McDowell County, North Carolina as
generally described in Exhibit “D”, attached hereto;

E. All of Seller's contract rights, goodwill, and general intangibles including
accounts receivable pertaining to the water service, except accounts receivable accrued
prior to the Closing; and

F. All assets not described which are located in McDowell County, North Carolina,
and used exclusively to operate the System, excepting therefrom, and from any other assets
described in the paragraphs above of this Section 1, any and all cash, cash equivalents and
banking deposits in existence prior to the Closing.

The assets to be sold and delivered, as above described, are hereinafter collectively
described as the "Assets."

2. CONVEYANCES OF REAL ESTATE.

The real estate to be conveyed by Seller will include all facilities described herein and all
interest of Seller in any water and other utility easements. The real estate will be conveyed by
general warranty deed, in a form satisfactory to Buyer, and will vest marketable title in fact in the
Buyer. Easements shall be assigned by written assignment or other means, in a form satisfactory
to Buyer.

At Buyer’s expense, Buyer shall obtain, at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the

Closing, a Commitment to issue an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance to Buyer in the amount of

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



the Purchase Price issued by a company authorized to issue title insurance in the state of North
Carolina, which policy shall insure the owner's title to be marketable as the same is described and
defined in the American Land Title Association (“ALTA”) title examination standards (“Title
Standards™). After delivery of said title insurance commitment and Buyer’s completion of the
examination and/or review of the commitment and other relevant title information, Buyer shall
notify Seller, in writing, of any objections thereto (the Parties agreeing that any objection falling
within the said Title Standards shall not constitute a valid objection so long as Seller furnishes
affidavits or other papers as described in such standards in order for the title company to delete the
same). If there shall be no such notice of objection, then any exceptions in such Commitment or
deficiencies in the title to the property noted on such Commitment shall be deemed waived and
delivery of a deed in compliance with the terms of the Commitment shall be deemed compliance
with the terms of this Agreement. If notice of any objections to defects in the title, as defined
above, shall be delivered to Seller, then Seller shall have five (5) business days to correct the title
and the Closing shall be postponed until such time, if necessary. If Seller elects not to, or cannot,
correct such defects, then Buyer, at Buyer’s option, may waive such defects and proceed to close
or may cancel the contract and all obligations hereunder shall be null and void.

3. REGULATORY APPROVAL.

Seller shall act diligently and cooperate with Buyer to obtain any regulatory approvals
required from the North Carolina Utilities Commission (“NCUC”), North Carolina Department of
Environmental Quality (“NCDEQ”), or any other regulatory agency in the State of North Carolina,
as determined by Buyer in its sole discretion, and to obtain transfer of Seller's permits, if any.

4. PURCHASE PRICE. Buyer agrees to pay to Seller at the Closing -

_ for purchase of the Assets (“Purchase Price”).

5. CLOSING.

The Closing of the sale shall take place at a mutually agreeable location no later than forty-
five (45) days after the effective date of any necessary regulatory authority approval, satisfaction
of Seller’s Representations and Warranties and Conditions Precedent set forth herein, and Buyer
having obtained financing under terms acceptable to Buyer in Buyer’s sole discretion, or at such
other time as the parties hereto may mutually agree (the “Closing”). At the Closing, Buyer shall

prepare and have delivered to Seller such deeds, bills of sale, endorsements, assignments and other

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



sufficient instruments of transfer and conveyance as shall be effective to vest in Buyer such title
to the Assets to be sold as provided in this Agreement and as set forth in Section 6.D, and Seller
will execute such documents prepared and delivered by Buyer. Upon execution and delivery of
such documents to Buyer, Buyer will deliver to Seller the Purchase Price. From time to time, at
Buyer's request and expense, whether at or after the Closing and without further consideration,
Seller shall execute and deliver such other instruments of conveyance and transfer and take such
other action as Buyer reasonably may require to more effectively convey and transfer to Buyer any
of the Assets to be sold hereunder, and will assist Buyer in the collection or reduction to possession
of such Assets. Buyer will pay all sales, transfer and documentary taxes, if any, payable in
connection with the sale, transfers and deliveries to be made to Buyer hereunder. All ad valorem
real estate taxes and assessments levied or assessed against the Assets shall be prorated according
to the calendar year as of the Closing based on the most recent tax bill and assessments levied for
the same, and Buyer shall receive a credit against the Purchase Price for the amount of taxes owed
by Seller at the time of the Closing. Buyer shall pay the costs of recording all instruments required
for the Closing to occur, the fees charged by the title company, and Buyer’s attorneys’ fees. Seller
shall pay for all attorneys’ fees incurred by Seller.

On the date of the Closing, Buyer shall accept and assume ownership and title to the Assets
to be conveyed hereunder and Buyer shall assume liability, and become responsible, for all
obligations in connection with the Assets going forward, excepting responsibility for any liabilities
and/or obligations of Seller in connection with the Assets that existed prior to the date of the
Closing.

6. SELLER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

The Seller represents and warrants as follows:

A. Organization and Standing of Seller.

Seller is a corporation, organized and existing under the constitution and laws of
the State of North Carolina in good standing with the North Carolina Secretary of State.

B. Liabilities.

All liabilities or obligations of Seller, whether accrued, absolute, contingent or
otherwise pertaining to or arising out from the Assets are liabilities and obligations of the

Seller and shall remain the obligations of Seller after the date of the Closing.

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



C. Absence of Certain Changes.

After Buyer’s inspection and acceptance of the Assets, there shall not be:

i. Any material change in the use of the Assets in connection with the
business or operations of the System;

ii. Any damage, destruction or loss whether or not covered by insurance,
materially and adversely affecting the Assets.

D. Title to Properties.

Within twenty (20) days prior to the Closing and with Buyer’s assistance, Seller
shall have obtained the legal right to transfer all of the Assets. To the best of Seller’s
knowledge, unless Seller has disclosed any information in writing to the Buyer to the
contrary, Seller owns the Assets to be sold under this Agreement, in all cases, free and clear
of all liens, mortgages, pledges, leases, options, rights of first refusal, conditional sales
agreements, encumbrances or other charges, except liens for taxes not yet due or payable,
easements or right of ways, streets, railways, pipelines, electric transmission and
distribution lines, telephone lines, drainage rights and other similar rights or restrictions of
record which do not, either individually or in the aggregate have a materially adverse effect
on the value or utility of the Assets to be sold hereunder.

Notwithstanding, but not in limitation of, the foregoing, Seller agrees to work with
Buyer’s surveyor prior to closing to establish, at Buyer’s expense, the property boundaries
and easement locations and to create a written plat of the distribution and collection lines
showing the location of said lines with respect to lot lines, platted utility easements, if any,
to the extent the same can be shown with reference to such lot lines and platted utility
easements.

Within twenty (20) days prior to the Closing and with Buyer’s assistance, Seller
agrees to have identified any and all interests in land (including easements or license
agreements) it has obtained in connection with its operation and maintenance of the System
and will provide Buyer or Buyer's representatives copies of the same or a reference to the
book and page number of the records of the McDowell County Recorder's Office where
such easements are recorded. The cost of such identification and any related search being

the sole responsibility of the Buyer.

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



Buyer shall have until twenty (20) calendar days prior to the Closing to determine:
1) if Seller lacks an easement or other interest necessary for operation of the System or 2)
an easement is defective in title or interest conveyed. If it appears that Seller lacks a valid
easement for any portion of the System, or any easement identified suffers from a defect
in title or interest conveyed, Buyer at its option and in its sole discretion may: 1) cancel
this Agreement, 2) independently negotiate with the owner of the affected property toward
acquisition of the treatment plant and collection lines easements or other easements, 3)
notify Seller that Buyer will cancel the Agreement unless a necessary easement is acquired
or a defect satisfactorily cured or remedied, and 4) undertake any action, which in Buyer's
sole and absolute discretion, would correct an easement or remedy the situation caused by
a lack of an easement or proper land interest. Buyer's failure to cancel this Agreement,
however, shall not relieve Seller from any of its duties of indemnification set forth in
subsequent paragraphs herein, nor shall such failure be construed as Buyer's waiver of any
such provisions.

E. Authority to Operate.

The Assets, as described at Section 1 of this Agreement, constitute all of the assets
presently owned by the Seller pertaining to the System. To the best of Seller's knowledge,
the System is being conducted, and as of the date of the Closing, will be conducted in full
compliance with requirements of all regulatory bodies exercising jurisdiction with regard
to rates and conditions of service, and with local building and zoning codes.

F. Litigation.

There is no litigation or proceeding pending, or to the knowledge of Seller
threatened, against or relating to Seller, the Assets, or the System, nor does Seller know,
or have reasonable grounds to know, of any basis for any such action, or of any
governmental investigation relative to Seller, the Assets, or the System, except as otherwise
disclosed to Buyer.

G. No Violation or Breach.

The performance of this Agreement by Seller, including any preconditions or
surviving warranties or representations, is not in violation of any laws, statutes, local

ordinances, state or federal regulations, court orders or administrative order or ruling, nor

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



is such performance in violation of any loan documents, conditions or restrictions in effect
for financing, whether secured or unsecured.

7. BUYER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Buyer represents and warrants as follows:

A. Organization and Standing of Buver.

Buyer is a corporation organized, existing under the constitution and laws of the
State of Missouri in good standing, and has the requisite power to purchase the Assets
which are to be sold pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

B. Authority.

The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Buyer and the purchase of the
Assets as contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by Buyer, and all necessary
action on the part of Buyer has been taken to authorize the execution and delivery of this
Agreement and to consummate the sale contemplated hereby.

8. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT FOR BUYER TO CLOSE.

All obligations of Buyer under this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, prior to or at
the Closing, of each of the following conditions:
A. Regulatory Approval.
The NCUC and NCDEQ shall have, if necessary, authorized or approved the sale,

transfer or disposition of the Assets to Buyer from Seller, the proposed financing, and any
schedule of compliance for proposed utility improvement projects for regulatory
compliance deemed necessary by Buyer, each in form and substance (including without
limitation with respect to the terms and conditions contained in such approval) acceptable
to Buyer in Buyer’s sole and absolute discretion. Both Parties shall diligently pursue the
required approvals and authorizations contemplated herein. In the event the Parties are
unable to obtain the required regulatory approval or authorization to complete the
transactions contemplated herein, Buyer may terminate this Agreement by providing
written notice to Seller at Buyer’s sole and absolute discretion.

B. Representations and Warranties True at Closing.

Seller's representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall be true at

the time of the Closing as though such representations and warranties were made at such

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



time.

C. Performance.

Seller shall have performed and complied with all agreements and conditions
required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Seller prior to or at the
closing; including the payment of all taxes and assessments, or portions thereof,
attributable to periods prior to or ending on the date of the Closing, to include any
regulatory assessments.

D. Feasibility.

Completion of Buyer's examination, testing and inspection of the Assets, the
securing of any and all licenses, permits or governmental approvals Buyer deems necessary
for Buyer's proposed uses of the Assets, and any other due diligence determined by the
Buyer as necessary in order to determine the feasibility of this acquisition, the results of
any of the foregoing to be satisfactory to Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion. For
purposes of this Agreement, the period from the date this Agreement is fully executed by
both parties to the date that is twenty (20) days prior to the Closing, shall be referred to
herein as the "Inspection Period." During the Inspection Period, Buyer, its employees,
agents and contractors, shall have the right to enter onto any property owned by Seller that
is related to the operation of the System, as it deems necessary or desirable, on reasonable
prior notice to Seller to perform and complete architectural, environmental, engineering
and/or other surveys, studies, inspections and tests on the Assets; to review zoning laws
and applicable building codes; to obtain all necessary city, county, and state zoning
approval, site plan or subdivision approvals, licenses and permits to authorize the uses of
the Assets as intended by Buyer.

E. No Casualty.

The Assets shall not have been adversely affected in any material way as a result
of any strike, lockout, accident or other casualty or act of God or the public enemy, or any
judicial, administrative or governmental proceeding.

F. Buyer’s Right to Terminate. If Buyer determines, in its sole and absolute

discretion, that any of the aforementioned conditions have not been met, Buyer shall have

the right to terminate this Agreement at any time prior to the Closing upon written notice

Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



to Seller.
9. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT FOR SELLER TO CLOSE

All obligations of Seller under this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, prior to or at
the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

A. Representations and Warranties True at Closing.

Buyer's representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall be true at
the time of the Closing as though such representations and warranties were made at such
time.

B. Performance.

Buyer shall have performed and complied with all agreements and conditions
required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Buyer prior to or at the
Closing.

10. INDEMNIFICATION.

Seller shall, and hereby does agree to indemnify and hold harmless Buyer, at any time after
the Closing against and in respect of:

A. All liabilities or obligations of Seller, whether accrued, absolute, contingent or
otherwise, and including all liabilities or obligations arising out of the transactions entered
into, or any state of facts existing, prior to the date of the Closing, including, without
limitation, such liabilities or obligations as are described in paragraph B of Section 6
hereof;

B. Any claim, damage or deficiency resulting from any misrepresentation, untrue
warranty, breach of warranty, or nonfulfillment of any agreement on the part of Seller under
this Agreement or from any misrepresentation in or omission from any certificate or other
instrument furnished or to be furnished to Buyer under this Agreement;

C. Any claim, liability, damage or obligation arising out of or attributable to,
directly or indirectly, the storage or disposal of hazardous waste or materials prior to the
date of the Closing;

D.  All actions, suits, proceedings, demands, assessments, judgments, costs
(including attorney's fees) and expenses incident to any of the foregoing.

Seller shall reimburse Buyer, on demand, for any payment involuntarily made, required by

-9-
Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



law to be made, or with the consent of Seller made by Buyer at any time after the date of closing
in respect of any liability, obligation or claim to which the indemnity and hold harmless by Seller
contained in this section relates.

11. FEES AND COMMISSIONS.

Each Party represents that it has not retained any broker or finder and is not paying, and is
not obligated to pay, any finder's fee, commission or other transactional fee in connection with the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Each Party shall pay its own fees for attorneys,
accountants, appraisers or others engaged by it in the course of negotiating or executing this
Agreement and in closing and completing the transactions hereunder provided. Fees for
professional advisors retained jointly by the Parties for their mutual benefit shall be equally
divided.

12. HAZARD INSURANCE & CASUALTY LOSS.

Seller shall maintain current hazard insurance in force on the Assets until the Closing. The
risk of loss to the Assets shall pass to Buyer upon delivery of possession of the Assets to Buyer.
If an event of casualty occurs to the Assets prior to the Closing, the Buyer may elect to either move
to the Closing and accept any insurance proceeds as full satisfaction for the damage to the Assets
or the Buyer may terminate this Agreement. Buyer shall notify Seller as to which option it elects
within five (5) days prior to the Closing.

13. BENEFIT.

All of the terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, and
be enforceable by, the respective legal representatives of Seller, its successors and assigns, and the
successors and assigns of Buyer.

14. GOVERNING LAW.

This Agreement is being delivered and is intended to be performed in the State of North
Carolina, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of such state.

15. COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement

shall not be binding until executed by all Parties.

-10-
Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



16. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.

This Agreement shall not confer any rights or remedies upon any Person other than the
Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement (including the documents referred to herein) constitutes the entire
agreement among the Parties and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements or
representations by or among the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they have related in any way
to the subject matter hereof.

18. SUCCESSION AND ASSIGNMENT.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties named herein
and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Buyer shall be permitted to assign its rights
in this Agreement to an affiliated entity that the Buyer controls without need of consent by the
Seller by providing written notice to the Seller of such assignment. Other than the foregoing
permitted assignment, no Party may assign either this Agreement or any of its rights, interests or
obligations hereunder without the prior written approval of Buyer and Seller, said approval not to
be unreasonably withheld.

19. HEADINGS.

The section headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and
shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

20. NOTICES.

All notices, demands, consents, requests or other communications required to or permitted
to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing, shall be given only in accordance with
the provisions of this Section 20, shall be addressed to the parties in the manner set forth below,
and shall be conclusively deemed to have been properly delivered: (a) upon receipt when hand
delivered during normal business hours (provided that, notices which are hand delivered shall not
be effective unless the sending party obtains a signature of a person at such address that the notice
has been received); (b) upon receipt when sent by facsimile if sent between the hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m. (the recipient’s time) on a business day to the number set forth below with written
confirmation of a successful transmission by the sender’s facsimile machine; (c) when sent by

electronic mail if (1) identified in the subject line as a notice under this Agreement, (2) sent

-11-
Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on a business day to the email address set forth
below, and (3) acknowledged as received by the recipient, by reply or separate email, (d) upon the
day of delivery if the notice has been deposited in an authorized receptacle of the United States
Postal Service as first-class, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, with a return receipt
requested (provided that, the sender has in its possession the return receipt to prove actual
delivery); or (e) one (1) business day after the notice has been deposited with FedEx, United Parcel
Service or other reliable overnight courier to be delivered by overnight delivery (provided that, the
sending party receives a confirmation of actual delivery from the courier). The addresses of the
parties to receive notices are as follows:

If to Buyer:

Josiah Cox, President

Central States Water Resources, Inc.
500 Northwest Plaza Drive #500

St. Ann, MO 63074

Facsimile: (314) 238-7201

Email: jcox@cswrgroup.com

With a Copy to:

James A. Beckemeier

The Beckemeier Law Firm, LC
13421 Manchester Road, Suite 103
St. Louis, MO 63131

Facsimile: (314) 965-0127

Email: jim@beckemeierlaw.com

If to Seller:

Mark A. Krauss, President
600 Bear Den Mountain Rd.
Spruce Pine, NC 28777
Phone: (828) 765-2888
(828) 765-2844
Facsimile: (828) 765-8812
Email: omega@airlogic.net
Any Party may change the address to which notices, requests, demands, claims and other

communications hereunder are to be delivered by giving the other Party notice in the manner herein

set forth.

-12-
Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



21. AMENDMENTS AND WAIVERS.

No amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same shall be
in writing and signed by Buyer and Seller. No waiver by any party of any default,
misrepresentation or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, shall
be deemed to extend to any prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation or breach of warranty
or covenant hereunder or affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent

such occurrence.

22. SEVERABILITY.

Any term or provision of this Agreement that is invalid or unenforceable in any situation
in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and
provisions hereof or the validity or enforceability of the offending term or provision in any other
situation or in any other jurisdiction.

23. EXPENSES.

Buyer and Seller shall each bear its own costs and expenses (including legal and accounting
fees and expenses) incurred in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and activities
necessary for the Closing.

24. CONSTRUCTION.

The Parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In
the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be
construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise
favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this
Agreement. Any reference to any federal, state, local or foreign statute or law shall be deemed
also to refer to all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, unless the context requires
otherwise. The word “including” shall mean including without limitation.

25. INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS.

The Exhibits identified in this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and made a
part hereof.
26. DEFAULT: ATTORNEY’S FEES.

If either Party shall default in their performance under this Agreement, which default

results in the expenditure of attorneys’ fees to enforce the terms of this Agreement or to recover

-13-
Agreement for Sale of Utility System

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



damages for breach of this contract. then the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive their
reasonable and actually incurred attorneys’ fees and costs in addition w any other damages that
the Party is entitled to recover at law or in equity

27. \UTHORITY TO EXECUTE. Fach person whose signature appears hercon

represents, warrants and guarantees that he or she has been duly authorized and has full authority

W execute this Agreement on behalfof the party on whose behalt this Agreement is execeuted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Parties have duly exceuted this Agreement as of the day

and vear first above written.

SELLER:

BEAR DEN ACRES DEVELOPMLUNL,
INC.

r

el s o,

ark AL Kruauss. President

BUYER:

TATES WATER
CINC

CENITRAL
RESQURLY/

By
Josiah Cox. President

_1d-
dgreement Jor Salc of Uil Sysiem

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



EXHIBIT A

6205-2£7-9€9 d 0609 OW "UOYBUIUSOM
fourdnolbubisep [z@low LOE 8IS ‘uosiayer 1§l

dVN V34V 3JOIAY3S

"ONI dNOYD A 133ms

_I_m v m mA — OGl=,l 37V0S
Rl ‘A8 NMvdd

61—G6S0 ‘ON 103rodd

0z/vz/ L1 :31vd

‘a1e4nooe 9,00 Buiag se panJjsuod ag jou pjNoYs pue Ajuo uoneoo|
ajewixoidde syjuasaidal uoneoo| sy Aoeindoe JIqIyxa ay} JO UoleollIaA
pay Aue wuojaid Jou joelisge jou pip JoAsains ay] dnolg ubisaq |z

Aq papinoid adeys eale 821AI8S B UO paseq s Hqiyxe siyl “AeAins Atepunoq
[enjoe ue juasaldal Jou saop pue AJuo JIqIyxa Joyj s1 uondiuosap SIyl 310N

'SS9| 10 9J0W S3JJe BT ¢S Sululeuod ‘Suiuuidaq Jo juiod 3yl 01 19394
0v'S8 “1S9M ,ZT,ST.r¥ YInos (g) pue ‘punoy Jegal yaul syysis-anly e o}
199} £G°0€ “15e3 ,TT,9¢.VE YINos (g) ‘punoy Jeqal yaul sy1ysia-any e 01 199y
88'0/ ‘1se3 ,9€,9T. YMON (T) :S92ueisip pue sasinod (g) 934yl Suimoj|oy
9y} g€ 98ed ‘£ %009 1e|d Ul umoys |924ed ay3 pue 10eJ} 340e Z€°80C dY1 JO
saul] Ajaadousd uowwod ayl yum pue ‘saul] Ajuadosd uowwod pies 3uine|
22Uy} ‘A1isi3ay a1qnd Aluno) [|]9MOQIIN Byl JOo g€ 98ed ‘/g doog 1e|d
ul UMoys [92J4ed 3y} pue 1oed} aJde ZE€'80¢ @Yl 40 Jauu0d Ajuadoid uowwod
B 1B punoy JegaJs yaul syysia-anlj e 0} 1994 65°9€T Ise3 ,£0,0¢.7€ Yinos (6)
pue ulod e 0} 1994 €€°G/T ‘¥se3 ,6€,£C.SE YHON (8) ‘3ulod e 03 1934 #T°0€
1S9O ,9Y,ET.VE YMON (/) ‘dulod e 03 31934 85°00T ‘¥se3 ,5G,05.85 YMON
(9) ‘3uiod e 03 1934 6T'¥8 ‘¥se3 ,,6%,8T.ES YHON (G) ‘3ulod e 03 1934 €5°T0T
1se3 ,S7,5v.8S YMON () ‘quiod e 01 199} £9'7Z9T ‘153 ,60,T€.S9 YHON
(€) ‘3uiod e 03 1934 ¢G'TT ‘¥se3 ,L€,0€.87 YHON (7) 3uiod e 03 1934 T8'0€ET
1se3 ,€€,./T.LL YInos (T) :S9oueisip pue sasinod (g) aulu 3uimo||o) ays (86
9d/9 9d) 10| pP3|3ge|un ue pue ‘Og ‘8¢ ‘9 ‘v¢ ‘9 S107 pue 10k} 3Ude 7€°80T
9y} Jo saul| Auadoud uowwod 3yl Yyum 32uayl ‘3oeJy aJ4oe ZE 80T dYl pue
9 107 40 JouJ0d Aadoud uowwod e je juiod e 031 3994 TO'0E ‘¥se3 ,,60,.T.v1
ynos ‘SAlIgd MIIA ulejlunoly uaq Jeag 8uissosd pue saull Auadoud
uowwod pies SulABd| 3JU3Yl ‘DAIMQ MIIA UIBJUNO|A US3(Q Jeag jJo auj|
Aem-40-1y311 uid1samynou ayy uo juiod e 01 1934 9¢'66T ‘1se3 ,07,£C.0€
yinos (¢T) pue ‘ulod e 01 1934 8€°0€ ‘Ise3 ,,7S5,07.29 YHON (€ET) ‘3ulod e 0}
1994 ¢0'€T ‘153 ,,T0,00.7€ YHON (ZT) ‘qulod e 03 3934 $T°LT “Ise3 ,8€,70.85
YuoN (TT) ‘uiod e 03 1934 6t'8C ‘Ise3 ,TG,TE.L0 YHON (0T) ‘aulod e 01
1994 £G°6T ‘¥se3 ,¥1,8T.8€ YMON (6) ‘ulod e 01 1994 T€°9Z Ise3 T, 11.ST
YHON (8) ‘aulod e 03 1934 8t'8% ‘¥se3 ,,2¢,9T.9% YMON (/) “aulod e 0} 1294
8/°CC 15e3 ,LT.6S,T9 YHON (9) ‘auiod e 01 193} ' ‘1se3 ,¥S,T€.,0€ Y1ON
(S) aulod e 01 1934 96°£€ ‘ISOM ,TT.LV.¥S YHON (t) ‘3uiod e 01 1834 90'v/
1se3 95,02, YMoN (€) ‘qulod e 01 199} ¥T°0¢C ‘15e3 ,SC,S¥.8C YMON
(2) ‘punoy JegaJ youl syiysie-anl e 01199} 9/°7¢ ‘15e3 81,772 YMON (T)
:S92URISIP pue $3SJN0J ({T) U3INOS SuIMO||04 3yl (86 ©d/9C 9d) 6 pue ‘g
‘/ S107 pue s|92Jed pies jo saul| Ajuadosd uowwod ayl Yyum a3uays ‘g 93ed
‘9z %009 1e|d Ul UMOYS |92Jed pajage|un ue pue }oeJ} aJde Z€ 807 Y3 Jo aul|
Apadoud uowwod ayy uo jujod e 03 1994 T6°TT ‘¥se3 ,/0,vv.79 yinos (g)
pue fulod e 0} 3994 Z€'/T ‘¥se] ,85,9€.9% YINOS (f) ‘Julod e 01 1934 €8y
1se3 ,8¢,10,9€ Yinos (€) ‘qulod e 01 1894 /6'%E ‘€3 ,,10,55.07 Yinos ()
Julod e 03 1994 /897 ‘1Se3 ,£5,0S.67 YInosS (T) :Sddueisip pue sas4nod (g)
9Al} 8uimo||o) 9y aul] Aem-jo-1y3iu pies yum pue ‘saul| Ajuadosd uowwod
pies 3uinea| aduayl 8 23ed ‘9g oog ie|d ul umoys Aem-j0-1y3is 3100}
0O€ e JO dul| uidyliou 3y} uo iod e 0} 193} SH'69€ ‘Asel ,1¢,2¥.S0 Yinos
(S) pue ‘punoy Jegas youl syysia-anl e 03 1234 86°6T¢ ‘¥sel ,0t,8T.v8
YHON (¢7) ‘punoy JeqaJ youl syysia-anly e 03 193} 6G°€Cy ¥SOM ,E£T,2V.S0
YMON (€) ‘punoy Jeqas youl syy3is-anly e 01 199} £L6'6TC WSOM ,CT.LT.18
yinos (g) ‘punoj Jeqgas youl syysia-aaly e 031 1994 q7'6 ‘1sel ,T1¢.2v.S0
yinos (T) :sodueisip pue sasinod (G) Al Suimol|joy ayiy aull Auadoud
uowwod pies yum pue ‘auil Aem-jo-1ysid ples 3uiaea] Jduayl ‘ge 93ed
‘97 Y009 1B|d Ul UMOYS Z# 9MS [|I9M Pue T# 1S ||I9/M Suluieluod |92.4ed ayi
pue 1oeJ} 9Joe ZE'80C Y1 4o aul Ajadoid uowwod 3y} uo juiod e 0} 1994
¥9'€C 1S9M , 10,5507 YHON (€) pue ‘julod e 01 1934 €€ ¥ISOM 8¢, T0.9€
YHMON (2) ‘auiod e 01 1994 €¥°'TE S9OM VT, ES.97 YMON (T) :s9oueisip
pue s$asin0d (g) 934yr Suimo||o4 ayl aul] Aem-jo-1y3id pres yim adusyi
‘86 93ed ‘gz yoog 1e|d ul umoys Aem-40-1y3id 1004 OE B JO BUl| UIBYINOS
9y} uo julod e 03 1994 8SH ‘¥se3 ,9t,L0.L% YHON (zZ€) pue ‘jujod e 03
1934 £9°£9 “¥5e3 ,,60,L7.6C YHON (T€) ‘3ulod e 011934 ¢/'Lt “¥se] ,TS,SC.TE
YuoN (0g) ‘auiod e 031 1934 #8°TCT ‘Ise3 ,8€,.S,LT YHON (62) ‘aulod e 0}
1994 G6°G9 ‘Ise3 ,#¢,50,9€ YHON (8¢) ‘aulod e 01 199} 88'9¢ ‘1se3 ,8%,5€.GT
YHoN (£g) ‘ulod e 03 193} 0L'6T S9M .¥C.6G.T0 YHWON (92) ‘uiod
B 0} 399} €T°8€ 1SOM ,LE,T¥.GC YHON (G) ‘dulod e 0} 193} 8E'61 1SOM
WSTVT.6T YMON (p2) ‘ulod e 03 399} 97°9% ¥IS9M ,8¢,LE.G5 YHON (€7)
‘julod e 03 1994 SO'6T ¥SOM .LV,TE.TE YHON () ‘duiod e 01 199} ¥1°991
1S9M ,ST.9T.LT YHON (TZ) ‘wulod e 01 1894 60°cy ‘1se3 ,8T.#T.T0 YHON
(02) ‘aulod e 03 1934 §8°SY “1se3 ,,£0,97,0€ YHON (6T) ‘3ulod e 03 1934 99°8¢
‘dse3 ,8T,£G.70 YMON (8T) ‘ulod e 03 1934 ST'6€ ISOM ,¥S,EC.CT YHON
(£T) 3ulod e 03 399} 80°€S ¥SOM , TT,SC.8T YHON (9T) ‘3ulod e 031934 ¥Z'T€
4S9M\ ,9%,87.SC YHMON (ST) ‘auiod e 03 199} y°'6€ “ASOM ,LT,LT.EC YHON
(¥T) ‘3ulod e 03 399} 8€'9€ ISOM ,,ST,77S.8T YHON (ET) ‘3ulod e 031994 £T°6€
4S9M ,9€,v¥.80 YMON (ZT) ‘dulod e 03 1994 8t°Z€ “Ise3 ,10,.5.2C YHON
(TT) ‘3ulod e 031 1934 6€°61 ‘1583 ,£7,9T.7S YHON (0T) ‘3ulod e 03 1934 #1°8S
1se3 ¢, v0.vL YMON (6) ‘aulod e o1 193} 99Ty ‘1S9M ,0€,v.,0T YMON
(8) “aurod e 03 199} T9'8T “¥S9M ,8%,1S.CC YHON (/) ‘3ulod e 03 3934 £0°€ET
4S9 ,8T.85.85 YInos (9) ‘ulod e 01 199} €5°TE SOM ,0T,6G.4L YOS
(S) ‘aurod e 031 1934 TE'TT ‘IS9M ,8%,2T.59 YHON () ‘3uiod e 0} 1934 78'6T
1S9 ,£0,2C.29 YMON (€) ‘Julod e 03 193} 6E YT ISOM ,,S7,65.99 YLON
(2) “uiod e 03199} 6€°£C ‘ISOM ,,CT,ST.98 YHON (T) :S90ouUelISIp pue $3sinod
(z€) omi-AuIy3 Suimol|oj 8yl 9€ a8ed /7 4009 1e|d Ul UMOYS g pue T syoed|
pue s|92J4ed pies jo saul| Ajyadoud uowwod syl yum ascuayi ‘Aiisi3ay algnd
Aruno) []amo@dIN B3 Jo 9€ 93ed /T 3004 1e|d Ul B3ty uollels Wi Aenues
se umoys |92J4ed syl pue (86 5d/97 9d) 10eJ1 aJde ZE'80Z Y} JO JaUJ0D
A149doid uowwod e e juiod e 01 1994 GR'/ZET ‘A1SOM ,87,S7.8T YHON ‘saul]|
Apadoud pies 3uines| 9ouay) ‘uiod e 03 399} 69'99 ‘1se] ,,£€,95.05 YHON

(8T) pue ‘juiod e 03 1934 8T°86 ‘As€3 ,CT,FE.,Z¥ YHON (£T) ‘ulod e 03 1934
60'60T ¥se3 ,15,20.¢9 YHON (9T) ‘aulod e 03 193} 62°C0T ‘¥s€3 ,0S,vC.LE
YHON (ST) ‘3ulod e 03 3994 ¥T°'6/ ‘353 ,,60,0T.EC YHON (¢7T) ‘3ulod e 0} 1294
LO'9ET ASOM ,,CT.6T.9C YMON (€T) ‘3uiod e 01 199} #8°/8¢ ‘¥se3 ,/S,LT.¥0
YHON (ZT) ‘qutod e 011934 86't76 ‘IS9M ,,ST,£0,48 YINOS (TT) ‘3uiod e 03 1934
06'€8 ¥S9M ,,£G,ST.SS YHON (0T) ‘aulod e 03 399} ¢/ T9C ¥S9M ,81,02.0L
YMoN (e) ‘3ulod e 03 1994 6/°G5C ‘1SOM ,,67,£€.78 YHMON (8) ‘quiod e 03 199}
00°€8 ‘¥S9M ,£S,40.0Z YHON (£) ‘3uiod e 03 193} £7°92T “¥SOM ,8C.LY.LY
Yinos (9) ‘auiod e 01 1934 68'8/T “1SOM ,£0,ET.CE YInos (g) Julod e 03 199}
TO'0€ 4S9M ,,90,70.¢C YInos () uiod e 01 1934 £0°TLT ¥SOM ,90,70.2C
ynos (€) ‘qulod e 01 1934 €5°/6 ISOM ,SG,CE.LP Ynos (z) ‘iod e 03
199} €0°L¥ ‘¥se3 ,¥T,9G.4Z YINOS (T) :S30UBISIP puB SISINOJ (8T) UDAIYSID
3uimol|o} ay3} 86 98ed ‘9z o0g 1e|d pue 99 aded ‘v }00g 1e|d Ul umoys
€z pue ‘6T ‘8T ‘LT ‘9T ‘ST ‘£ ‘9 ‘S ‘¥ ‘¢ ‘T $307 jo saul| Alepunog 3sowJaino
9yl yum pue ‘saull Apadosd uowwod pies 3Julaed| duayl ‘Aiisi3ay
ollgnd Ajuno) [|]oMOQIIN 3y} jJo 99 d8ed ‘v Y0oog ie|d pue 86 d5ed ‘9T
)00g 1e|d Ul UMOYS / 107 pue ‘oeJ] aJde Z€'80Z @Y1 ‘v 107 3yl JO Jaulod
Apadoud uowwod e e juiod e 03 399} LEYS 1S9M ,,TO,£0.,05 Yinos (6)
pue fulod e 0} 3994 ST/ ¥ISOM ,ET,8.9% YINOS (8) ‘3ulod e 01 1934 99°69
1S9M ,ET,07. T Yinos (£) “qulod e 03 199} OE'TL 1SOM ,EV,81.EL YINOS
(9) “aulod e 03 3994 SE°¥9 ISOM , TE, TT.9Z YINOS (G) ‘Julod e 03 1994 8€°9G
4S9M ST PT.E8 YInos () ‘ulod e 03 1934 5069 ‘¥se3 ,6¢,6T.90 YInos
(€) ‘aulod e 03 3994 8T°G9 ‘¥SOM ,,ST,L0,TC YInos (7) ‘auiod e 03 1934 81/
1se3 ,/T,00.SC Yinos (T) :S9oueisip pue sasinod (g) aulu 3uimo||o) 3y (86
9d/9¢ 9d) 62 PUe ‘8T /T ‘9T ‘ST ‘¥ S107 puk 1oeJ) 3Ude €80T dY} JO Saul|
Apadoud uowwod syl yum pue ‘aul] Aem-40-1y31a pies 3uinea] 2duay} ‘3oeuy
912e Z£°807 9Y} pue g 107 JO 49u102 Ajuadosd uowwod e je jujod e 03 199}
G767 J0 Y13ua| 2Je ue 193} Z0'pi7 JO ddUeISIp pJoyd e pue 1S9 ,,55,0G.LT
yinos jo Sulieaq pJoyd e 1934 €0 40 snipes e Suiney ‘Y314 3yl 0} dAINI
e 3uoje ‘aul| Aem-jo-1y3i4 pies pue joed} dude gg€'g80¢ Yl Jo aull Apadoud
9yl Yyim pue ‘saul] Ajuadosd uowwod pies 3uinea| aduayy DAl NOO[43A0
JO 2Jes-ap-|nd ayy jo Aem-40-1ydi4 ay3y uo juiod e 031 193} 06'0ST ‘ISOM
«T0.£€.,09 Yinos (y) pue ‘ulod e 03 1934 06°THT ‘¥s€3 ,S0,TE.EC YInos (€)
‘julod e 03 1934 €8'Gt ¥SOM ,,LT,9t.99 YInos () ‘3ulod e 01 1934 #8°€Y ‘Ise3
«G€,97,07 YINOS (T) :s20UBlSIP pUB SISIN0D (7) JN0J BUIMO||04 Y3 (86 Dd/9T
dd) S pue Qg S107 pue 3doeJ} aJde ¢€'80¢ Yl Jo saull Ajadoisd uowwod
Y} YHUM 3d2Uly} ‘1oeJsy aJoe gE'80T7 dYl pue Gy 107 jo Jduu0d Apadoud
UOWWOd B 1B pue dAlQ MOj|ep\ Jedg Jo aull Aem-40-1ydid uJSylnos ay}
uo julod e 03 199} £G°6Y ‘1se3 ,G€,/S.TZ YInoS ‘DAl MO||eM Jedg 3uissoud
pue ‘saul| Ajuadoid uowwod pies 3uines| 32Uyl DALIQ MO||eA\ Jeag JO dul|
Aem-40-1y31 ussyou 3y uo julod e 01 1994 60°2LZ ¥SOM ,TE,7S.2S Yinos
(6) pue ‘uiod e 01 193} T6°€LT ‘¥se3 ,TH,6C.0v YINos (8) ‘uiod e 03 199y
L0'0€C ¥se3 ,T10,87,TS YMON (£) ‘uiod e 01 199} T/'zLC ‘¥se] ,S1,C€.6L
yuoN (9) ‘autod e 03 1934 g€'/8T “1se3 ,6T,L0.79 YHON (S) “3utod e 03 193}
¥T'€LT ‘€3 ,5G,9T.7S YHON (¢) ‘wulod e 03 199} #6°0¢T ‘3sed ,9¢,92.0S
YHON (€) ‘autod e 01 1934 8€'VET “1SOM ,,L¥,8€,90 YHON (7) ‘3ulod e 01 199}
€7'98T “¥5e3 ,6G,ET.89 YINOS (T) :S9UEISIP pUE SISINOI (B) Ul SUIMO||0}
3y} (86 5d/9T 9d) Lt PUe ‘G9% ‘VI¥ ‘€ ‘VI¥ ‘VI¥ ‘VO¥ ‘9€ S107 pue e
9428 Z£'80¢ 2Y1 40 saul| Ajadoud uowwod ayl yum pue ‘aul| Aem-j0-1y3i
pies 3uinea| 92UaY} ‘10eJ) 3ok ZE'80C dYl pue € 107 4o Jouuod Ajadoud
uowwod e 1e juiod e 03 3934 89°C ‘1se3 ,¥¢,SZ. 770 Yinos (9) pue ‘quiod e 03
1994 TO'E€E ‘153 91,90, YInos (g) ‘Julod e 031 1994 19°SZ 4se3 ,,T0,0€.89
yinos () ‘wuiod e 031 139} OF'SE ‘3se3 ,50,60./8 Ynos (€) ‘uiod e o1
1994 ¢9'98 ‘1se3 ,LT,8S.¥8 YHON () -auiod e 011994 ZT°00T ‘¥se3 ,,6¢,717.C8
YMON (T) :sedueisip pue sas4nod (9) Xis Suimoloj ayy aul] Aem-jo-1ysu
ples pue 1oeJl aJoe 7€'807 9y} jo saull Auadoud syl yum pue ‘sauj|
Apadoud uowwod pies 3uiaes| 23Uy} DAL qn) Jeag jJo aull Aem-jo-1y3i
ujaypiou ayy uo julod e 03 194 G8'SOT ‘¥SOM ,TE,80,0C YInos (9T) pue
‘julod e 01 1994 96°€6 ¥SOM ,,GT,20.FC YINOS (GT) ‘ulod e 0} 1934 T6°SET
‘ISOM ,E£7,£0.7€ Ynos (¢T) ‘ulod e 03 1934 66'S9 ¥SOM ,ET,60.2 YINOS
(€T) “uiod e 01 199} THLET 1SOM ,Z¥.0T.LT YInos (ZT) ‘uiod e 01 1934
LETTT S9M ,ET,#2.0T Yinos (TT) ‘auiod e 01193} GH'TOT “1S9M ,,6%,5€.£0
ynos (0T) ‘ulod e 03 1894 TL'T6 ¥SOM ,T0,07.EC Yinos (6) ‘ulod e 03
193} 6%°96 ‘1S9M ,£T,£C.9C Y1nos (g) ‘autod e 01 199} €58 “1SOM ,,L0,ET.LT
ynos (£) ‘auiod e 01 1934 9%°88 IS9M ,6T,£S.CE Ynos (9) ‘wuiod e 03
199} 8/£°T8 “IS9M 6%, TE,ES YINOS () ‘autod e 011934 8T'6/ ‘ISOM ,.6T,92.09
Yinos () ‘autod e 01 1834 O¥'06 ‘IS9M ,T0,6€.E9 YOS (€) ‘qutod e 03 193}
Z0'00T ‘¥S9M ,,617,65.€9 Ynos (z) aulod e 01 1994 89°70T ¥SOM ,LE,02.SS
yinos (T) :seoueisip pue sas4nod (9T) ua3lxXIS Sulmo||o) 3yl (86 9d/9T
dd) 62 pue ‘L7 ‘ST ‘€T ‘TT ‘6T ‘LT ‘ST ‘€T “TIT ‘6 ‘L ‘S ‘€ ‘T ‘T 307 pue |32.Jed
9J0e 7€£'80C 9y} 4o saul| Ajadoid uowwod syl yum aduayl ‘ge 98ed ‘9¢
3009 1e|d ul umoys |924ed audoe z€'80C Yl pue gz 107 Jo J3ui0d Aladoud
uowwod e je julod e 0} 199} ST'BET ‘ISe3 ,67,0¢.LT YINOS ‘dALIQ gn)
Jeag 3uissosd 3duay) ‘julod e 01 1994 6E°G9 ISOM ,E1,LE.,0G YInOS dUdy}
‘uiod e 03 1994 79°'G “1S9M ,,£1,5€.9€ YINoS 22uay) ‘uiod e 03 1994 GE'TST
1S9M ,0Z,VT.SE Ymnos (T) :Souelsip pue sas4nod (g€) 934yy Suimol|oy
9y} aul| Aem-jo-1y3i1 ples yym a0uayl ‘DAup ples jo aull Aem-jo-1y3u
uJalsamyyiou ayy uo julod e 03} 199} S8'0E ‘SOM ,LZ.VT.06 YMON
‘@Al gn) Jeag 8uisso4d DNINNIDIEG 40 LNIOd PIes woJj 9dudy3 {paqliasap
uldJay eaJde 32IAJIS 3y} Jo 3uluuidaq jo juiod 3yl Suiaq pue ‘@AlIg gnh)
Jeag }Jo aull Aem-jo-1y314 uaalseayinos ayy uo pue ‘Aisiday alqnd Awuno)
|[PMOQIIN dY3 JO 86 93ed ‘97 %009 1e|d pue G¢ 93ed ‘LT 3004 1e|d Ul UMOoys
S|224ed ay1 Jo Jaut0d Ajuadoud uowwod e 1e (6T°TZZ0CTT:3 LE'09896/:N)
punoy Jeqas youl syysie-aAly e 0} 1334 £9°6/L VSOM ,TT,8V.E8 YINOS
unit pue ‘(y1'9660¢TT:3 L¥'¥¥696/:N) 68SEVH dld ,uUidne), luswnuow
919JoU0d SHN 3yl 1B duUsWWO0d ‘ONINNIDIFG 40 LINIOd Sy} 31ed0| 0]

:SMO||04 Se paqI4ISap
Ajaenoiued aisow 3uiaq pue ‘UoISIAIPgNS SaJ4dy Ul Jeag a9yl uissedwoous
‘diysumo] an0) Yl4ON 3yi ul euljode) yuoN ‘Aluno) |[dMoQdIA Ul paledo|
“JU| ‘}J0S3Y UlBIUNOIA USQ Jeag JO saulldalem JO eale DIAISS dY} Sulag

IN ‘[I9MOQgON - uaq Jeag

4OG/190-0C "ON INIWLWWOD
¢ 1OVl

DN “T1IMOADW
(¥31vMm)
N3qQ ¥v3ig
dVW VI¥V IDIA¥IS TVNI

‘Allodold ASAUOD O} PasN 8q JoU |IPYs pub AaAins Aiopunog Aljadold o ainiIisSuod
1OU SO0OP BUIMDIP SIY] "UUBISAS Y4 JO DBID BY} JO [PNSIA D 8PIACId O} A|9|OS SI }| “WIBJSAS
ALILN D 10} DBID 82IAI8S B1pbwWIXolddp 2y} JO uolpiuasaidal D1ydIb D S| JUBWND0P SIYL

RAIWIVIOSIA dVW

*SJUBWIYDDOIDUS Jaidialul 0} pasn 89 fOU PINOYS pUpD AJUo

WISJSAS BU} JO JNOAD| [DISUSB SPIA0ID OF UMOUS SI §| "840IN220 %00 | Puleg SO panisuod aq jou pjnoys
puUD AJUO UOIDDO| 8jpWIXoIAddD sjudasaIdal UOIDDO| BY] "B} SIY} D UOIHDDO| JODXd By} dullIslap

0} 9|gpUN 31D PUD JNOAD| BY4 JO UCHDDLLUDA PIal} OU pauwliouad ou| ‘dnois ubisaq |z “J1eboupw
WBLsAs ayl AQ papiaoid supid ubisap [puUIbUo 8yl UO pasog paioldap alo uoalay UMOYS salljiin ayl

:1OWID|OSIJ S}ON AN

aNIT 101

1V1d Q¥40DO3Y ¥3d
- — — 3ANLIAYES ALITILN

dN3O31dVW

4O5/190-0C "ON INIFWLIWWOD
C# 8 L#3LS 11IM - | 1OVl

M

9¢—/¢ 1d0S3d NIVINNOW Ni3d dvid
G¢—/C 1d0S3d NIVINNOW N3IA dvid
L2—Fl 996 9d ‘//S Y8 d33A NI d3FI¥OS3IA ALYIHO¥d 40 AIAMNS
¥6—91 SNIGVO NIVINNOW N3Q ¥v3g 6 % ‘8 £ S1O1
0S—¢1 SNIEGVO NIVINNON N3d &Vvig
l€—21l SNIgVO 3JdISHM3340 NId dvdd £ ANV | S10T
OvYe—% AQOOW ¥ 3SIOT ANV 'S AWVITIIM V9 ® ‘9 'v¥ ‘v S101
88l—v AQOON o 3SINOT
ANV 'S AVITIIM OL ONIONOT38 ALd3ddOdd 40 NOISIAIAENS
98l—¥ 9-9v ® V-9¥ S101 S34O0V Nid Vi34
8ll—¥ S34OV NId V34
L=V [¥—G¥ SL1OT ST4OV NIdA dvid
¢6¢—¥ S34OV _N3IJ ¥v3d
99—¥ ANNOJOdNVO NId dVig

(4O4 QIINNODDV N33F JAVH LVHL SLV1d INISFYIY SYI¥Y QIAVHS)
SNOILVOO1 NOISIAIQanS

N

—
—

(@)

o

—(N[M O] © ([P~|00

JdO4 AIINNODDV N3I9 JAVH SLV1d TV«

0Gl = .l :37VOS

.00€

Apr 18 2022 OFFICIAL COPY


AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR CUB DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERLOOK DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR CUB DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR WALLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN VIEW DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
K.A.R.

AutoCAD SHX Text
0595-19

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=150'

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
11/24/20

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICE AREA MAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
21

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN CAMPGROUND 4-66

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN ACRES 4-392

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN ACRES LOTS 45-47 4-117

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN ACRES 4-118

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN ACRES LOTS 46-A & 46-B 4-186

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUBDIVISION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO WILLIAM S. AND LOUISE R MOODY 4-188

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOTS 4, 4A, 6, & 6A WILLIAM S. AND LOISE R. MOODY 4-340

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOTS 1 AND 2 BEAR DEN CREEKSIDE CABINS 12-31

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOTS 7, 8, & 9 BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN CABINS 16-94

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN CABINS 13-50

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEY OF PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED BK 577, PG 566 13-27

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN RESORT 27-35

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEAR DEN MOUNTAIN RESORT 27-36


Lying and being situate in McDowell County, North Carolina, and being more particularly
described as follows:

TRACT 1

Parcel No. 1729-00-06-2950

BEING WELL SITE #1 and WELL SITE #2, collectively containing 1.60 acres, shown on
the plat of survey dated 09/09/2016 by R. Larry Greene, PLS #L-1517 entitled “Survey of
a Portion of that Property Described in a Deed to Wm. Frederick Moody, Joseph R.
Moody, Timothy R. Moody and Louanne M. Hawn,” said plat being recorded in McDowell
County in Plat Book 26 at Pages 98 & 99.

TOGETHER WITH the Easement that connects the southeastern corner of the 1.60 —
acre well site lot to Bear Den Mountain View Drive, for ingress, egress and regress, for
utility services, and for all purposes necessary for the full enjoyment of the subject
property recorded in Book 1200, page 1006, and as set forth on plat recorded in Plat
Book 26 at Pages 98 & 99.

TRACT 2

Parcel No. 1719-00-86-9611

BEING A PARCEL containing approximately 0.054 acres as shown on the survey plat
dated November 1, 2016 by Marvin J. Nunley, PLS #L-4413, of Mountaineer Land
Surveying, PA, 29 Summit Avenue, Spruce Pine, NC, that contains part of the property
generally known as the Bear Den Campground property, said survey plat being recorded
in MAP BOOK 27, PAGE 35 in the Office of the Register of Deeds of McDowell County,
North Carolina, to which reference is made for all purposes. Said recorded plats are fully
incorporated herein by reference.

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



Personal Property and Equipment
tmeters, tols. devices, niobile work equipment. turmture fintures machinen supphies. and other tangible iems)

. 1
Information !

2 water wells & associated equipment / water storage tank & associated equipment

All personal property comprising the Sewer System and/or Water System that services
the area set forth on Exhibit A, including but not limited to, the water lines, pipes, wells,
well house, tanks, pumps, meters, valves, and any other appurtenances of the Water
System, and all machinery, equipment, supplies and other tangible items used in
connection with the Water System and including but not limited to the sewer lines, pipes,
lagoons, pump stations, pumps, tanks, meters, valves, and any other appurtenances of
the Sewer System, and all machinery, equipment, supplies and other tangible items
used in connection with the Sewer System.

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



EXHIBIT “D"

Rights Via Agreements. Contracts. Misc.
(franchise agreements. franchise rights. warranties. contracts. supply contracts, agreements. honds and or other
financial assurances and customer deposits)

NONE

-18-
{greement for Satc of Uit Svatent

OFFICIAL COPY

Apr 18 2022



